rights. Currently it is the only lithium production in the US.

Figure 33: Magnetotelluric resistivity long section with targets

Source: Company reports

Argosy Minerals Limited
Initiation of Coverage

Speculative Buy  Target Price A$0.85  | 24 October 2022 EV Materials 14

15

Valuation

Our price target of $0.85 is set at 50:50 risk-adjusted NPV and EV/five-year average

EBITDA with a multiple of 7.5x. We use a 10% discount rate and assume a 32-year

project life with costs of US$6,543/t Li2CO3 and capex of US$306m. We use long run

Li2CO3 prices of US$22,500/t and AUD/USD of 0.75. We also assign a nominal A$25m

valuation for Tonopah and A$100m expansion potential. We value AGY at 90%

ownership because our finance assumptions factor 100% commitment to financing

the project, which would trigger the ownership increase from 77.5% to 90%.

Figure 36: CGe SOTP valuation for Argosy

Source: Canaccord Genuity estimates

Figure 36: Key sensitivity for Argosy

Source: Canaccord Genuity estimates

Figure 36: EBITDA sensitivity to changes in lithium prices

Source: Company reports, Canaccord Genuity estimates

Dec'23 A$m EQUITY RISK ADJ. A$m DILUTED/SH

Rincon 1532 90% 80% 1103 $0.79

Tonopah 25 25 $0.02

Expansion optionality 100 100 $0.07

Corporate -19 -19 -$0.01

Net cash /(Debt) 12 12 $0.01

Total 1220 $0.88

5 yr ave EBITDA Multiple

Rincon 152 7.5 1142 $0.82

NAV 50% $0.44

EV/EBITDA 50% $0.41

TOTAL Target A$0.85

0.30

0.40

0.50

0.60

0.70

0.80

0.90

1.00

1.10

1.20

-20% -10% Base 10% 20%

A$/Sh

Capex Opex WACC Li2CO3 price

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

CY21a CY22e CY23e CY24e CY25e CY26e CY27e CY28e CY29e CY30e CY31e CY32e CY33e

A$m

CG deck US$30,000/t US$40,000/t US$50,000/t

Argosy Minerals Limited
Initiation of Coverage

Speculative Buy  Target Price A$0.85  | 24 October 2022 EV Materials 15

16

Board of directors and senior management

Non-Executive Chairman – Mal Randall

Mr Randall has more than 45 years of experience in corporate, management and

marketing in the resources sector and holds a Bachelor of Applied Chemistry. He

worked at Rio Tinto for 25 years and is currently working at Kalium Lakes,